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Year Album Artist Credit

Filter By Credit

2011 Rock the Tabla Hossam Ramzy Guitar (Acoustic), Guitar (El
2010 Leave Right Now Will Young Guitar
2010 Shhh! Nigel Kennedy Quintet Guitar

2009 80's Box: The Ultimate Composer
Compilation Of Eighties Hits P

2009 A Friend of Mine Christie Hennessy Vocal Engineer, Vocal Prodt
2009 Classic Love [Decca] Guitar

2009 Essential Great Voices Composer

2009 Hit Mania Champions 2009 Composer

2009 Made in Turkey, Vol. 4 Arranger

2009 The Hits Will Young Guitars

2009 The QItlmate Ballads Album: Guitar
Classic Love

2007 10 Years of Hits [DVD] Ronan Keating Bazouki, Guitar, Percussion




Year

2007

2007

2007

2007

2007

2007

2006

2006

2006

2006

2005

2005

2005

2005

Album

Teatro

The Charlotte Church Show

The Other Side of John Themis

Treasure

White Diamond/Homecoming

Yusuf's Cafe Session [DVD]

An Other Cup

Beautiful Dreams: Live

Keep On

Pop Hits: Tribute Collection, Vol. 1

Access All Areas: Remixed and B-
Sides

Counting Down the Days

Defined

Defined

Artist

Teatro

Charlotte Church

John Themis

Hayley Westenra

Kylie Minogue

Yusuf Islam

Yusuf

Chris de Burgh

Will Young

Atomic Kitten

Natalie Imbruglia

Amici Forever

Amici Forever

Credit

Filter By Credit

Guitar

Guitar

Composer, Primary Artist

Bass, Bass (Electric), Guitar.
Mandolin

Composer

Guitar (Acoustic), Guitar (El
Vocals (Background)

Baglama, Bass, Guitar (Elect
Percussion, Spanish Guitar

Guitar (Acoustic), Soloist

Guitar

Composer

Guitar

Guitar (Acoustic), Instrumen
Main Personnel, Various Ins

Guitar (Acoustic)

Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)



Year Album Artist Credit

Filter By Credit

2005 Greatest Hits Culture Club Composer

2005 Lee Ryan Lee Ryan Guitar

2005 Live Twice Darius Guitar

2005 My Way Willard White Guitar

2005 Passion Geri Halliwell Guitar

2005 Ronan Keating Ronan Keating Bazouki, Guitar, Percussion
2005 Sanctuary Simon Webbe Guitar

2005 Showgirl: The Greatest Hits Tour Kylie Minogue Composer

2005 Tissues and Issues Charlotte Church Composer

2005 Ultimate Easy Album Guitar

2005 Ultimate Kylie Kylie Minogue Composer, Guitar
2005 Ultimate Kylie [DVD] Kylie Minogue Composer

2005 Voice of Hope Tommy Fleming Bass, Producer

2004 10 Years of Hits Ronan Keating Bouzouki, Guitar



Year

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

Album

Back on Track

Best of Blue

Best of Chillout Past and Present

Dedicated

Escucha

Greatest Hits

Guilty [UK Single]

Party Groove: Gay Days Orlando,
Vol. 1

Play to Win

Real World

Stories of Me

Taboo [Original Broadway Cast]

The Opera Band

Artist

Lulu

Lemar

Laura Pausini

Atomic Kitten

Blue

Randy Bettis

Gabrielle

D-Side

Chantz

Amici Forever

Credit

Filter By Credit

Guitar

Guitar

Guitar (Electric), Percussion

Guitar

Additional Production, Arrar
Bandir, Bass, Clay Drums,
Conductor, Drum Programm
Effects, Engineer, Mixing, Vv
Engineer, Producer, String
Arrangements, String Condu

Guitar

Guitar

Composer

Guitar

Composer

Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic), Sc

Composer

Arranger, Composer, Mixing
Producer, Vocal Arrangemer



Year

2004

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

Album

Webster Hall's Dance Anthems
1997-2003 [Bonus DVD]

Ageha, Vol. 02

Best: The Greatest Hits of S Club 7

Culture Club [4 CD Box Set]

Friday's Child

Guilty

Karaoke Kylie [EMI]

Ladies Night

Leave Right Now [UK]

Love Actually

Mixed Up World

Re: Bach

Signed, Sealed, Delivered I'm
Yours

Taboo [Original London Cast]

Artist

DJ 19

S Club 7

Culture Club

Will Young

Blue

Atomic Kitten

Will Young

Sophie Ellis-Bextor

Lara St. John

Original London Cast

Credit

Filter By Credit

Composer

Composer

Guitar

Composer, Mastering, Mixin
Musician, Producer

Guitar

Guitar

Composer

Guitar, Percussion

Guitar

Guitar, Guitar (Electric), Per

Guitar

Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)

Guitar

Composer



Year

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

Album

Thalia [English]

Turquoise

Urban Renewal: Featuring the

Songs of Phil Collins

What My Heart Wants to Say

Xtravaganza: Classic Ibiza

8 Inci

A Tribute to Kylie Minogue

Chillout 2002: The Ultimate
Chillout

Classic Masters

Destination

Don't Stop Movin'

I Love It When We Do

If Tomorrow Never Comes

One Love

Artist

Thalia

Dalinda

Gareth Gates

Celik

Boy George

Ronan Keating

S Club

Ronan Keating

Ronan Keating

Blue

Credit

Filter By Credit

Guitar

Baglama, Bazouki, Bouzouk
(Acoustic), Saz

Digital Editing

Guitar

Guitar

Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)

Composer

Guitar (Electric), Percussion

Composer, Producer

Bazouki, Drums, Guitar, Gui
(Acoustic), Percussion

Guitar

Bazouki, Guitar, Percussion

Guitar (Acoustic)

Digital Editing, Editing, Eng
Guitar, Producer, Programm
String Arrangements



Year

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

Album

Party Deluxe

Piano Bar

Prelude: The Best of Charlotte
Church

Read My Lips

Swept Away [Original Motion
Picture Soundtrack]

The Love Album: Classics

U Can Never Be 2 Straight

A Girl Like Me

Any: Bravo Girl Hits 2001

Born

Classical Hits: The Best Music

from Today's Classical Superstars

Dance Masters

Estate 2001

Festivalbar 2001: Compilation
Rossa

Artist

Patricia Kaas

Charlotte Church

Sophie Ellis-Bextor

Boy George

Emma Bunton

Bond

Credit

Filter By Credit

Composer

Guitar, Guitar (Nylon String
(Tremolo), Guitar Effects

Guitar

Guitar

Bouzouki, Instrumentation, ¢

Composer

Actor, Bass, Composer, Guit
Keyboards, Mixing, Produce
Remixing, String Arrangeme
Vocals (Background)

Composer

Composer

Guitar

Guitar

Composer

Composer

Composer



Year

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

Album

Hunter [UK CD]

Kuschelrock, Vol. 15

Lucky for Some

MTYV Music History

Music: Today's Definitive Hits,
Vol.2

New Woman

Now Dance 2001, Vol. 2

Now That's What I Call Music! Vol
48

Now, Vol. 48 [UK]

On a Night Like This: Mardi Gras
Celebration

One Touch

Pepsi Chart 2002

Please Stay

Pride 2001

Artist

Dido

Boy George

Kylie Minogue

Sugababes

Kylie Minogue

Credit

Filter By Credit

Guitar (Electric), Percussion

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer

Composer, Guitar

Composer

Composer

Composer



Year

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

Album

Smash Hits Summer 2001

Sunshine (Non Eu International)

The Ultimate Karaoke Chart
Album

The Voice

The Voice

Utopia [Centaur]

Wild, Vol. 13

Your Disco Needs You

Cafe Mambo 2000

Dream a Dream

Estilo Libre

Flawless [Original Soundtrack]

LemonJelly. KY

Light Years

Artist

S Club

Russell Watson

Russell Watson

Kylie Minogue

Charlotte Church

Eros Ramazzotti

Lemon Jelly

Kylie Minogue

Credit

Filter By Credit

Composer

Guitar

Composer

Bass, Guitar, Percussion

Bass, Guitar, Percussion, Pri
Artist

Composer

Composer

Composer

Guitar

Guitar

Guitar

Composer

Guitar

Composer, Guitar



Year

2000

2000

2000

2000

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

Album

One Million Smiles

Pokemon 2000: The Power of One

Rise

Shades of Purple

Dil Se...

Don't Mind If I Do

Galaxy Mix

Global Grooves: One

Greatest Hits

Greatest Moments

Invincible

Live at Webster Hall, Vol. 3

No Angel

Onegin

Artist

Mr. Exe

Gabrielle

M2M

A R.Rahman

Culture Club

Boy George

Julian Marsh

Beth Nielsen Chapman

Culture Club

Dido

Credit

Filter By Credit

Guitar

Guitar

Guitar

Guitar

Flamenco Guitar, Primary A

Composer, Executive Produc
Guitar, Music Direction, Voc
Arrangement

Composer, Producer

Composer

Guitar

Guitar, Vocals (Background,

Guitar

Composer

Guitar (Electric), Percussion

Guitar



Year

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

Album

Out & About with Billy

Salty Heaven

Unrecoupable One Man Bandit,

Vol. 1

When Will You Learn [1999 CD

Single]

Your Kisses Are Charity [UK CD

Single]

Your Kisses Are Charity, Pt. 2 [UK

CD Single]

Ace DJ Remix Service: Best Of,

Vol.2

Ace Remix Best of, Vol. 2

Black Angel

Master Beat: Pride

Pavarotti & Friends for the
Children of Liberia

Speed City

Sunmachine

The Cappuccino Songs

Artist

Luka Bloom

Boy George

Boy George

Culture Club

Culture Club

Mica Paris

Luciano Pavarotti

Dario G

Tanita Tikaram

Credit

Filter By Credit

Composer

Bazouki, Guitar (Acoustic),
Saxophone

Composer, Guitar, Mixing, F
Vocals (Background)

Composer

Composer, Musical Directior
Producer

Composer, Music Direction,
Producer

Composer

Composer

Composer, Guitar

Composer

Guitar

Composer

Guitar, Saz, Spanish Guitar,
Unknown Contributor Role

Guitar



Year

1998

1998

1998

1998

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

1997

1996

1996

1996

1995

Album

The Governess [Original Motion

Picture Soundtrack]

VH1 Storytellers/Greatest
Moments

Where We Belong

Winter Party 1998

Before the Rain

Closet Classics

Requiem

Spiceworld

The Wings of the Dove

Torre de Marfil

300% Energy

Free to Be, Vol. 1

Older

Cheapness & Beauty

Artist

Culture Club

Boyzone

Julian Marsh

Eternal

Boys Air Choir

Spice Girls

Edward Shearmur

Soraya

George Michael

Boy George

Credit

Filter By Credit

Lute

Composer, Director, Executi
Producer, Guitar, Vocals
(Background)

Guitar

Composer

Composer

Composer

Arranger, Baglama, Bandir, -
Bells, Guitar, Oud, Tambour

Guitar (Acoustic)

Bouzouki, Lute

Guitar

Producer

Composer

Guitar

Composer, Musical Director
Producer, Vocals



Year

1995

1994

1994

1994

1994

1993

1993

1993

1992

1992

1991

1990

1970

Album

The Annual

Felidae

Fools [4 Tracks]

Paris

Prostitute

At Worst...The Best of Boy George
and Culture Club

Conscience

Get into You

Freddie as F.R.0.7

Ray Simpson

The Martyr Mantras

Beth Nielsen Chapman

Tea for the Tillerman

Atmospheric Conditions

Artist

Alphaville

Malcolm McLaren

Alphaville

Culture Club

The Beloved

Dannii Minogue

Ray Simpson

Boy George

Beth Nielsen Chapman

Cat Stevens

John Themis

Credit

Filter By Credit

Composer

Primary Artist

Guitar

Flute, Guitar

Guitar

Composer

Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)

Guitar

Composer, Producer

Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic), Gi
(Electric)

Composer, Mixing, Producer

Guitar

Guitar, Vocals

Composer, Guitar, Primary /



Year Album Artist Credit

Filter By Credit

Chillin In Mykonos, Vol. 5 Composer
Club Hits 2011 [ZYX] Composer

House Music Top 2000: The

Ultimate Megamix, Vol. 2 Composer
House: The Deluxe Session 3.0 A CK. Composer
11 Adore [#1] Boy George Composer
11 Adore [#2] Boy George Composer
La Nuit, Vol. 4: Rare Lounge DI Jondal st

Grooves Mixed by DJ Jondal

Baglama, Bazouki, Guitar

Songs from Libya Dalinda (Acoustic), Saz
The Celtic Collection [Deccal] Primary Artist
Total Classics Guitar

Traditional Greek Music: Monahi
Zoume

Marcians Guitar



