Credits for John Themis on AllMusic John Themis

credits 1 - 342 of 342

<u>Year</u>	Album	Artist	<u>Credit</u>
			Filter By Credit
2011	Rock the Tabla	Hossam Ramzy	Guitar (Acoustic), Guitar (El
2010	Leave Right Now	Will Young	Guitar
2010	Shhh!	Nigel Kennedy Quintet	Guitar
2009	80's Box: The Ultimate Compilation Of Eighties Hits		Composer
2009	A Friend of Mine	Christie Hennessy	Vocal Engineer, Vocal Produ
2009	Classic Love [Decca]		Guitar
2009	Essential Great Voices		Composer
2009	Hit Mania Champions 2009		Composer
2009	Made in Turkey, Vol. 4		Arranger
2009	The Hits	Will Young	Guitars
2009	The Ultimate Ballads Album: Classic Love		Guitar
2007	10 Years of Hits [DVD]	Ronan Keating	Bazouki, Guitar, Percussion

<u>Year</u>	Album	<u>Artist</u>	Credit
			Filter By Credit
2007	<u>Teatro</u>	<u>Teatro</u>	Guitar
2007	The Charlotte Church Show	Charlotte Church	Guitar
2007	The Other Side of John Themis	John Themis	Composer, Primary Artist
2007	<u>Treasure</u>	Hayley Westenra	Bass, Bass (Electric), Guitar, Mandolin
2007	White Diamond/Homecoming	Kylie Minogue	Composer
2007	Yusuf's Cafe Session [DVD]	Yusuf Islam	Guitar (Acoustic), Guitar (El Vocals (Background)
2006	An Other Cup	Yusuf	Baglama, Bass, Guitar (Elect Percussion, Spanish Guitar
2006	Beautiful Dreams: Live	Chris de Burgh	Guitar (Acoustic), Soloist
2006	Keep On	Will Young	Guitar
2006	Pop Hits: Tribute Collection, Vol. 1		Composer
2005	Access All Areas: Remixed and B-Sides	Atomic Kitten	Guitar
2005	Counting Down the Days	Natalie Imbruglia	Guitar (Acoustic), Instrumen Main Personnel, Various Ins
2005	Defined	Amici Forever	Guitar (Acoustic)
2005	<u>Defined</u>	Amici Forever	Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)

<u>Year</u>	Album	<u>Artist</u>	Credit Filter By Credit
2005	Greatest Hits	Culture Club	Composer
2005	Lee Ryan	Lee Ryan	Guitar
2005	Live Twice	<u>Darius</u>	Guitar
2005	My Way	Willard White	Guitar
2005	<u>Passion</u>	<u>Geri Halliwell</u>	Guitar
2005	Ronan Keating	Ronan Keating	Bazouki, Guitar, Percussion
2005	<u>Sanctuary</u>	Simon Webbe	Guitar
2005	Showgirl: The Greatest Hits Tour	Kylie Minogue	Composer
2005	Tissues and Issues	Charlotte Church	Composer
2005	<u>Ultimate Easy Album</u>		Guitar
2005	<u>Ultimate Kylie</u>	Kylie Minogue	Composer, Guitar
2005	Ultimate Kylie [DVD]	Kylie Minogue	Composer
2005	Voice of Hope	Tommy Fleming	Bass, Producer
2004	10 Years of Hits	Ronan Keating	Bouzouki, Guitar

<u>Year</u>	Album	<u>Artist</u>	Credit Filter By Credit
2004	Back on Track	<u>Lulu</u>	Guitar
2004	Best of Blue	Blue	Guitar
2004	Best of Chillout Past and Present		Guitar (Electric), Percussion
2004	Dedicated	<u>Lemar</u>	Guitar
2004	Escucha	Laura Pausini	Additional Production, Arrar Bandir, Bass, Clay Drums, Conductor, Drum Programm Effects, Engineer, Mixing, M Engineer, Producer, String Arrangements, String Condu
2004	Greatest Hits	Atomic Kitten	Guitar
2004	Guilty [UK Single]	Blue	Guitar
2004	Party Groove: Gay Days Orlando, Vol. 1	Randy Bettis	Composer
2004	Play to Win	<u>Gabrielle</u>	Guitar
2004	Real World	<u>D-Side</u>	Composer
2004	Stories of Me	<u>Chantz</u>	Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic), Sc
2004	Taboo [Original Broadway Cast]		Composer
2004	The Opera Band	Amici Forever	Arranger, Composer, Mixing Producer, Vocal Arrangemer

<u>Year</u>	<u>Album</u>	Artist	Credit Filter By Credit
2004	Webster Hall's Dance Anthems 1997-2003 [Bonus DVD]		Composer
2003	Ageha, Vol. 02	<u>DJ 19</u>	Composer
2003	Best: The Greatest Hits of S Club 7	S Club 7	Guitar
2003	Culture Club [4 CD Box Set]	Culture Club	Composer, Mastering, Mixin Musician, Producer
2003	Friday's Child	Will Young	Guitar
2003	Guilty	Blue	Guitar
2003	Karaoke Kylie [EMI]		Composer
2003	Ladies Night	Atomic Kitten	Guitar, Percussion
2003	Leave Right Now [UK]	Will Young	Guitar
2003	Love Actually		Guitar, Guitar (Electric), Per
2003	Mixed Up World	Sophie Ellis-Bextor	Guitar
2003	Re: Bach	<u>Lara St. John</u>	Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)
2003	Signed, Sealed, Delivered I'm Yours	Blue	Guitar
2003	Taboo [Original London Cast]	Original London Cast	Composer

<u>Year</u>	Album	Artist	Credit Filter By Credit
2003	Thalia [English]	<u>Thalía</u>	Guitar Guitar
2003	<u>Turquoise</u>	<u>Dalinda</u>	Baglama, Bazouki, Bouzouk (Acoustic), Saz
2003	Urban Renewal: Featuring the Songs of Phil Collins		Digital Editing
2003	What My Heart Wants to Say	Gareth Gates	Guitar
2003	Xtravaganza: Classic Ibiza		Guitar
2002	8 Inci	<u>Çelik</u>	Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)
2002	A Tribute to Kylie Minogue		Composer
2002	Chillout 2002: The Ultimate Chillout		Guitar (Electric), Percussion
2002	Classic Masters	Boy George	Composer, Producer
2002	Destination	Ronan Keating	Bazouki, Drums, Guitar, Gui (Acoustic), Percussion
2002	Don't Stop Movin'	<u>S Club</u>	Guitar
2002	I Love It When We Do	Ronan Keating	Bazouki, Guitar, Percussion
2002	If Tomorrow Never Comes	Ronan Keating	Guitar (Acoustic)
2002	One Love	Blue	Digital Editing, Editing, Eng Guitar, Producer, Programmi String Arrangements

Year	Album	Artist	Credit Filter By Credit
2002	Party Deluxe		Composer
2002	<u>Piano Bar</u>	Patricia Kaas	Guitar, Guitar (Nylon String) (Tremolo), Guitar Effects
2002	Prelude: The Best of Charlotte Church	Charlotte Church	Guitar
2002	Read My Lips	Sophie Ellis-Bextor	Guitar
2002	Swept Away [Original Motion Picture Soundtrack]		Bouzouki, Instrumentation, §
2002	The Love Album: Classics		Composer
2002	U Can Never Be 2 Straight	Boy George	Actor, Bass, Composer, Guit Keyboards, Mixing, Produce Remixing, String Arrangeme Vocals (Background)
2001	A Girl Like Me	Emma Bunton	Composer
2001	Any: Bravo Girl Hits 2001		Composer
2001	<u>Born</u>	Bond	Guitar
2001	Classical Hits: The Best Music from Today's Classical Superstars		Guitar
2001	Dance Masters		Composer
2001	Estate 2001		Composer
2001	Festivalbar 2001: Compilation Rossa		Composer

<u>Year</u>	Album	Artist	Credit Eilten By Credit
2001	Hunter [UK CD]	<u>Dido</u>	Guitar (Electric), Percussion
2001	Kuschelrock, Vol. 15		Composer
2001	Lucky for Some	Boy George	Composer
2001	MTV Music History	Kylie Minogue	Composer
2001	Music: Today's Definitive Hits, Vol. 2		Composer
2001	New Woman		Composer
2001	Now Dance 2001, Vol. 2		Composer
2001	Now That's What I Call Music! Vol 48		Composer
2001	Now, Vol. 48 [UK]		Composer
2001	On a Night Like This: Mardi Gras Celebration		Composer
2001	One Touch	<u>Sugababes</u>	Composer, Guitar
2001	Pepsi Chart 2002		Composer
2001	Please Stay	Kylie Minogue	Composer
2001	<u>Pride 2001</u>		Composer

<u>Year</u>	Album	<u>Artist</u>	Credit Filter By Credit
2001	Smash Hits Summer 2001		Composer
2001	Sunshine (Non Eu International)	S Club	Guitar
2001	The Ultimate Karaoke Chart Album		Composer
2001	The Voice	Russell Watson	Bass, Guitar, Percussion
2001	The Voice	Russell Watson	Bass, Guitar, Percussion, Pri Artist
2001	Utopia [Centaur]		Composer
2001	Wild, Vol. 13		Composer
2001	Your Disco Needs You	Kylie Minogue	Composer
2000	Cafe Mambo 2000		Guitar
2000	<u>Dream a Dream</u>	Charlotte Church	Guitar
2000	Estilo Libre	Eros Ramazzotti	Guitar
2000	Flawless [Original Soundtrack]		Composer
2000	<u>LemonJelly.KY</u>	Lemon Jelly	Guitar
2000	<u>Light Years</u>	Kylie Minogue	Composer, Guitar

<u>Year</u>	Album	Artist	<u>Credit</u>
			Filter By Credit
2000	One Million Smiles	Mr. Exe	Guitar
2000	Pokemon 2000: The Power of One		Guitar
2000	Rise	<u>Gabrielle</u>	Guitar
2000	Shades of Purple	<u>M2M</u>	Guitar
1999	<u>Dil Se</u>	A.R. Rahman	Flamenco Guitar, Primary A
1999	Don't Mind If I Do	Culture Club	Composer, Executive Produc Guitar, Music Direction, Voc Arrangement
1999	Galaxy Mix	Boy George	Composer, Producer
1999	Global Grooves: One	Julian Marsh	Composer
1999	Greatest Hits	Beth Nielsen Chapman	Guitar
1999	Greatest Moments	<u>Culture Club</u>	Guitar, Vocals (Background)
1999	<u>Invincible</u>	<u>5ive</u>	Guitar
1999	Live at Webster Hall, Vol. 3		Composer
1999	No Angel	<u>Dido</u>	Guitar (Electric), Percussion
1999	<u>Onegin</u>		Guitar

<u>Year</u>	Album	Artist	Credit Filter By Credit
1999	Out & About with Billy		Composer
1999	Salty Heaven	<u>Luka Bloom</u>	Bazouki, Guitar (Acoustic), Saxophone
1999	<u>Unrecoupable One Man Bandit,</u> <u>Vol. 1</u>	Boy George	Composer, Guitar, Mixing, F Vocals (Background)
1999	When Will You Learn [1999 CD Single]	Boy George	Composer
1999	Your Kisses Are Charity [UK CD Single]	<u>Culture Club</u>	Composer, Musical Direction Producer
1999	Your Kisses Are Charity, Pt. 2 [UK CD Single]	<u>Culture Club</u>	Composer, Music Direction, Producer
1998	Ace DJ Remix Service: Best Of, Vol. 2		Composer
1998	Ace Remix Best of, Vol. 2		Composer
1998	Black Angel	<u>Mica Paris</u>	Composer, Guitar
1998	Master Beat: Pride		Composer
1998	Pavarotti & Friends for the Children of Liberia	<u>Luciano Pavarotti</u>	Guitar
1998	Speed City		Composer
1998	<u>Sunmachine</u>	<u>Dario G</u>	Guitar, Saz, Spanish Guitar, Unknown Contributor Role
1998	The Cappuccino Songs	<u>Tanita Tikaram</u>	Guitar

<u>Year</u>	<u>Album</u>	<u>Artist</u>	Credit Filter By Credit
1998	The Governess [Original Motion Picture Soundtrack]		Lute
1998	VH1 Storytellers/Greatest Moments	Culture Club	Composer, Director, Executi Producer, Guitar, Vocals (Background)
1998	Where We Belong	Boyzone	Guitar
1998	Winter Party 1998	<u>Julian Marsh</u>	Composer
1997	Before the Rain	<u>Eternal</u>	Composer
1997	Closet Classics		Composer
1997	<u>Requiem</u>	Boys Air Choir	Arranger, Baglama, Bandir, Bells, Guitar, Oud, Tambour
1997	Spiceworld	Spice Girls	Guitar (Acoustic)
1997	The Wings of the Dove	Edward Shearmur	Bouzouki, Lute
1997	Torre de Marfil	<u>Soraya</u>	Guitar
1996	300% Energy		Producer
1996	Free to Be, Vol. 1		Composer
1996	<u>Older</u>	George Michael	Guitar
1995	Cheapness & Beauty	Boy George	Composer, Musical Director Producer, Vocals

<u>Year</u>	Album	<u>Artist</u>	Credit
1995	The Annual		Filter By Credit Composer
1994	<u>Felidae</u>		Primary Artist
1994	Fools [4 Tracks]	<u>Alphaville</u>	Guitar
1994	<u>Paris</u>	Malcolm McLaren	Flute, Guitar
1994	Prostitute	<u>Alphaville</u>	Guitar
1993	At WorstThe Best of Boy George and Culture Club	<u>Culture Club</u>	Composer
1993	Conscience	The Beloved	Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic)
1993	Get into You	Dannii Minogue	Guitar
1992	Freddie as F.R.O.7		Composer, Producer
1992	Ray Simpson	Ray Simpson	Guitar, Guitar (Acoustic), Gu (Electric)
1991	The Martyr Mantras	Boy George	Composer, Mixing, Producer
1990	Beth Nielsen Chapman	Beth Nielsen Chapman	Guitar
1970	Tea for the Tillerman	<u>Cat Stevens</u>	Guitar, Vocals
	Atmospheric Conditions	John Themis	Composer, Guitar, Primary A

Year	<u>Album</u>	<u>Artist</u>	Credit Filter By Credit
	Chillin In Mykonos, Vol. 5		Composer
	Club Hits 2011 [ZYX]		Composer
	House Music Top 2000: The Ultimate Megamix, Vol. 2		Composer
	House: The Deluxe Session 3.0	A.C.K.	Composer
	Il Adore [#1]	Boy George	Composer
	Il Adore [#2]	Boy George	Composer
	<u>La Nuit, Vol. 4: Rare Lounge</u> <u>Grooves Mixed by DJ Jondal</u>	<u>DJ Jondal</u>	Composer
	Songs from Libya	<u>Dalinda</u>	Baglama, Bazouki, Guitar (Acoustic), Saz
	The Celtic Collection [Decca]		Primary Artist
	Total Classics		Guitar
	Traditional Greek Music: Monahi Zoume	Marcians	Guitar